

ERIK NASARENKO District Attorney

NEWS RELEASE

www.vcdistrictattorney.com

Twitter: <u>@VenturaDAOffice</u> Facebook: <u>@VCDAoffice</u> Instagram: <u>@VCDAoffice</u>

Contact:Karen L. WoldTitle:Senior Deputy District AttorneyTelephone:(805) 662-1750Email:Karen.Wold@Ventura.org

Approved:LOLDate:Monday, June 13, 2022Release No.:22-073

Settlement Reached in Illegal Disposal Near Ventura Harbor

VENTURA, California – District Attorney Erik Nasarenko announced today that Ocean Angel II, LLC has entered a settlement following an unlawful deposit of toxic substances into state waters.

On December 3, 2021, the commercial fishing vessel Ocean Angel II was observed by the California Department of Fish and Wildlife (CDFW) traveling just outside the Ventura Harbor, and illegally disposing squid wastewater, which is harmful to aquatic life due to its high concentration of ammonia.

Under the terms of the settlement, Ocean Angel II, LLC will pay \$8,000 in civil penalties to the CDFW, \$1,000 in civil penalties and \$7,000 in investigative costs to the District Attorney's Office. The settlement also requires compliance with all applicable laws related to California Fish and Game Code section 5650.

In regard to this settlement, District Attorney Nasarenko stated, "Safe and clean waterways are crucial to the health of marine wildlife. It is important to hold those accountable for not following the law and placing our local wildlife at risk."

This settlement is the result of a joint investigation conducted by the CDFW and the District Attorney's Office Consumer and Environmental Protection Unit.

###

The Ventura County District Attorney's Office is the public prosecutor for the county's 850,000 residents. The office employs approximately 290 employees including attorneys, investigators, victim advocates, and professional support staff who strive to seek justice, ensure public safety, and protect the rights of crime victims.